STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN TASK FORCE ON
RACIAL/ETHNIC AND GENDER ISSUES IN
THE COURTS AND THE LEGAL PROFESSION

JANUARY 23, 1998



TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN TASK FORCE MANDATE

STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN TASK FORCE APPROACH
MEMBERSHIP
FUNDING
METHODOLOGY
RESEARCH
Data Collection
Analysis and Evaluation

A SUMMARY OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO THE PUBLIC PERCEPTION
OF THE 1989 REPORTS

FINDINGS
CONCLUSIONS

THE STATUS OF THE 1989 REPORTS’ JOINT RECOMMENDATIONS
ETHICAL STANDARDS AND DISCIPLINARY SYSTEMS
Ethical Standards
Disciplinary Systems
EDUCATION
IMPLEMENTATION
A National Perspective

The Joint Commission Proposal

A SUMMARY OF THE STATUS OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 1989 REPORTS WITH

RECOMMENDATIONS
“STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION BY RECOMMENDATION” TABLE
PRIORITY GOALS FOR THE FUTURE
NOTEWORTHY ACHIEVEMENTS
“RESPONSIBILITY FOR RECOMMENbATIONS BY AGENCY” TABLE

ISSUES FOR FUTURE INVESTIGATION

THE STATUS OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 1989 REPORTS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

Xii

11

13

13
14
15
16
18

21
21
25

27
27
28
31
31
35
37
40

57



THE COURT’S RESPONSE TO VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
WOMEN AS CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS
WOMEN AS VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
GENERAL
ALIMONY
PROPERTY
CHILD SUPPORT
CHILD CUSTODY
VISITATION

GENDER BIAS WITHIN THE COURT ENVIRONMENT
TREATMENT OF WOMEN JUDGES, ATTORNEYS, LITIGANTS, WITNESSES AND JURORS
APPOINTMENT OF WOMEN TO FEE-GENERATING POSITIONS
MEDIATION
TREATMENT OF COURT PERSONNEL

THE STATUS OF WOMEN IN THE PROFESSION
REPRESENTATION
" PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS
"~ EMPLOYMENT
LAW SCHOOLS

COURTROOM TREATMENT OF MINORITY LITIGANTS, WITNESSES, JURORS AND ATTORNEYS
COURTROOM TREATMENT OF MINORITY LITIGANTS, WITNESSES, JURORS AND ATTORNEYS
APPOINTMENT AND COMPENSA;FION OF ATTORNEYS TO FEE GENERATING POSITIONS
APPOINTMENTS AND COMPENSATION OF MEDIATORS, ARBITRATORS AND SPECIAL MASTERS

THE IMPACT OF RACIAL/ETHNIC BIAS ON THE ADMINISTRATION STAFFING AND BEHA VIOR
OF THE COURT

THE COURT ADMINISTRATION ENVIRONMENT
THE SERVICE ROLE OF THE COURT
JURIES

THE IMPACT OF RACIAL/ETHNIC BIAS ON THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROCESS

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR MINORITIES
MINORITY REPRESENTATION IN THE PROFESSION
PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND BAR ASSOCIATIONS
EMPLOYMENT ISSUES FOR MINORITIES IN THE PROFESSION
LEGAL EDUCATION AND THE IMPACT OF RACIAL/ETHNIC BIAS

Xiii

58
58
104
110

116
116
122
127
136
144
153

162
162
173
178
187

195
195
199
204
209

212
212
220
226

233
233
239
250

254

262
262
269
279
281



