STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN TASK FORCE ON RACIAL/ETHNIC AND GENDER ISSUES IN THE COURTS AND THE LEGAL PROFESSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN TASK FORCE MANDATE	11
STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN TASK FORCE APPROACH	13
Membership	13
FUNDING	13
METHODOLOGY	14
RESEARCH	15
Data Collection	16
Analysis and Evaluation	18
A SUMMARY OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO THE PUBLIC PERCEPTION	
OF THE 1989 REPORTS	21
FINDINGS	21
Conclusions	25
THE STATUS OF THE 1989 REPORTS' JOINT RECOMMENDATIONS	27
ETHICAL STANDARDS AND DISCIPLINARY SYSTEMS	27
Ethical Standards	28
Disciplinary Systems	31
EDUCATION	31
IMPLEMENTATION	35
A National Perspective	37
The Joint Commission Proposal	40
A SUMMARY OF THE STATUS OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 1989 REPORTS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS	43
"STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION BY RECOMMENDATION" TABLE	43
PRIORITY GOALS FOR THE FUTURE	45
NOTEWORTHY ACHIEVEMENTS	49
"RESPONSIBILITY FOR RECOMMENDATIONS BY AGENCY" TABLE	53
ISSUES FOR FUTURE INVESTIGATION	55
THE STATUS OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 1989 REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	57

THE COURT'S RESPONSE TO VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN	58
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	58
Women as Criminal Defendants	104
Women as Victims of Sexual Assault	110
DOMESTIC RELATIONS	116
GENERAL	116
ALIMONY	122
Property	127
CHILD SUPPORT	136
CHILD CUSTODY	144
VISITATION	153
GENDER BIAS WITHIN THE COURT ENVIRONMENT	162
TREATMENT OF WOMEN JUDGES, ATTORNEYS, LITIGANTS, WITNESSES AND JURORS	162
APPOINTMENT OF WOMEN TO FEE-GENERATING POSITIONS	173
MEDIATION	178
TREATMENT OF COURT PERSONNEL	187
THE STATUS OF WOMEN IN THE PROFESSION	195
REPRESENTATION	195
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS	199
EMPLOYMENT	204
LAW SCHOOLS	209
COURTROOM TREATMENT OF MINORITY LITIGANTS, WITNESSES, JURORS AND ATTORNEYS	212
COURTROOM TREATMENT OF MINORITY LITIGANTS, WITNESSES, JURORS AND ATTORNEYS	212
APPOINTMENT AND COMPENSATION OF ATTORNEYS TO FEE GENERATING POSITIONS	220
APPOINTMENTS AND COMPENSATION OF MEDIATORS, ARBITRATORS AND SPECIAL MASTERS	226
THE IMPACT OF RACIAL/ETHNIC BIAS ON THE ADMINISTRATION STAFFING AND BEHAVIOR OF THE COURT	233
THE COURT ADMINISTRATION ENVIRONMENT	233
THE SERVICE ROLE OF THE COURT	239
Juries '	250
THE IMPACT OF RACIAL/ETHNIC BIAS ON THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROCESS	254
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR MINORITIES	262
MINORITY REPRESENTATION IN THE PROFESSION	262
PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND BAR ASSOCIATIONS	269
EMPLOYMENT ISSUES FOR MINORITIES IN THE PROFESSION	279
LEGAL EDUCATION AND THE IMPACT OF RACIAL/ETHNIC BLAS	281